

Madan Lal and Ors. v. M/s Sharma Ayurved Private Ltd.

COMS No. 8 of 2023

28.10.2024 Present: Mr. Romesh Verma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Shriyek Sharda, Advocate, for defendants No. 3 and 4.

Mr. Vikram Thakur, Advocate, for defendants No. 5 and 6.

Though in terms of order dated 3.10.2024, parties have come present, but there appears to be no possibility of compromise.

Though defendants No. 3 and 4 are ready and willing to pay the entire amount alongwith the reasonable interest, but since such proposal is not acceptable to the plaintiffs and they want enforcement of the alleged agreement to sell, case at hand is required to be heard and decided on its own merits.

One application under Order 7 Rule 11 CPC for rejection of the plaint and another application under Section 151 CPC for conversion of the instant proceedings from COMS to Civil Suit are though stated to have been filed, but same are not on record. Registry to trace and place the same on record, if in order. Since copies of the applications detailed herein above have been received by the learned counsel for the respective parties, they may file replies to the same on or before the next date of hearing.

List on **20.11.2024**.

October 28, 2024
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge