

**Madan Lal and others vs. M/s Sharma Ayurved
Private Limited and others**
Civil Suit No.30 of 2025

13.11.2025 Present: Ms. Amibika Kotwal, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.
Defendant No.1 proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 19.4.2024.
Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Advocate, for defendant No.2.
Mr. Shreyak Sharda, Advocate, for defendants No.3 and 4.
Mr. Vikram Thakur, Advocate, for defendants No.5 & 6.

Civil Suit No.30 of 2025

Written statement is stated to have been filed on behalf of defendant No.2. However, the same is not on record.

The written statement so filed be traced and post removal of objection(s), if any, be placed on record well before the next date of hearing.

Insofar as defendants No.3 to 6 are concerned, learned counsel for the said defendants submit that written statement on their behalf shall be filed within four weeks.

Learned counsel for defendant No.2 submits that he has filed an application under Order 7 Rule 11 of the Civil Procedure Code. However, the same is not on record.

The application so filed be traced and post removal of objection(s), if any, be placed on record well before the next date of hearing.

List after four weeks. Henceforth, name of Mr. Vikram Thakur, learned Advocate be reflected in the cause list as a counsel for defendants No.5 & 6.

OMP No.335 of 2025

Reply, if any, be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

November 13, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**